Technical Information                                 12.06 TI EVE0102 Y (en)
EDC82 Modem for easy Configuration of Eckardt Field Devices
The EDC82 Modem connected on one side to the service connector of the device electronic and on
the other side to the serial COM port of the computer and associated to the Software PC20 or
FDT/DTM allows you to configure the intelligent Foxboro Eckardt instruments: SRD991, SRD960,
SRD970, NAFLinkIT.
This EDC82 modem is specially designed for the persons of maintenance and OEM customers like
valve manufacturers, to allow them an easy and fast configuration, independently of the

2.3 Commissioning of SRD960 with the modem  7
2.4 Commissioning of SRD991 before revision 3.0 with the modem  9
4  HOW TO ORDER 12
5 OTHER EDC8x- PRODUCTS 12
TI EVE0102 Y (en) EDC82 3
1 CHARACTERITICS
1.1 Features
Usable with configuration tools
 PC20
 FDT/DTM with VALcare or Valve Monitor DTMs
Devices supported:
Intelligent positioner without communication :
SRD992   with cable connector type B
Intelligent positioner without communication
SRD991-xD  with cable connector type A
Intelligent positioner with HART communication
SRD991-xH   before release 3.0 with cable connector type B
   from release 3.0 with cable connector type A
Intelligent positioner with FoxCom communication (IT1 analog and IT2 digital)
SRD991-xF and xE before release 3.0 with cable connector type B
SRD991-xF  from release 3.0 with cable connector type A
Intelligent positioner with FOUNDATION Fieldbus H1 communication
SRD991-xQ  with cable connector type A
Intelligent positioner with PROFIBUS PA communication
SRD991-xP  with cable connector type A
Universal positioner all version
SRD960   with cable connector type B
1.2 Technical data
Connecting cable to the PC length 1.5 m
PC interface   RS 232 (9 pin)
Cable Connector type A   length 0,3 m
Cable Connector type B   length 0.3 m
Transmission   with galvanic isolation
Weight    200 g
Dimension   70x50x25 mm
Material housing  Plastic
4 EDC82 TI EVE0102 Y (en)
1.3 Ambient conditions
For use only in maintenance area out of hazardous area.
Do not use the EDC82 out door. Only for use in door,
Operating conditions
Ambient temperature 0°C + 50°C
1.4 Restrictions for Device Operation:
  EMC immunity of the field devices is reduced, while the EDCXX is connected.
FUNCTIONAL DESIGNATION
6
!
!
6
1 Modem EDC82
2 Cable Connector 9 pin to the RS232 of the computer
3 Connecting cable type A (for positioner type SRD991)
4 Connecting cable type B (for positioner type SRD960)
6 Label
3
4
TI EVE0102 Y (en) EDC82 5
2 USE OF THE EDC82
2.1 General information
The modem EDC82 can be use only in combination with the software PC20 from Foxboro (Invensys
Group) or with any FDT-DTM software with the relative DTM.
2.2 Commissioning of SRD991 from revision 3.0 with the modem
After connecting the EDC82 to the serial port of the computer, connect the EDC82 to the service
connector of the device, like explained below. Use cable connector type A.